



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

TOMER HERZOG and
DANIEL KLEINBERG,

Defendants Below/
Appellants/Cross-Appellants,

vs.

GREAT HILL EQUITY PARTNERS
IV, LP, GREAT HILL INVESTORS
LLC, FREMONT HOLDCO, INC.,
and BLUESNAP, INC. (F/K/A
PLIMUS),

Plaintiffs Below/
Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

No. 160, 2021

Court Below-Court of Chancery

C.A. No. 7906-VCG

**DEFENDANTS BELOW/APPELLANTS' ANSWERING BRIEF
IN OPPOSITION TO CROSS-APPELLANTS' OPENING
BRIEF AND REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR APPEAL**

MORRIS JAMES LLP

Of Counsel:

K&L GATES LLP

Joanna A. Diakos
599 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022-6030

David R. Fine
Market Square Plaza
17 North Second Street
18th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101

September 8, 2021

Lewis H. Lazarus (#2374)
Bryan Townsend (#5538)
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1500
P. O. Box 2306
Wilmington, DE 19801-1494
302.888.6800

llazarus@morrisjames.com
btownsend@morrisjames.com

*Attorneys for Defendants Below,
Appellants/Cross-Appellees Tomer Herzog
and Daniel Kleinberg*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
RESPONSE TO CROSS-APPELLANTS’ SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. GREAT HILL HAS MOOTED ITS CLAIM FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES BASED ON THE INDEMNIFICATION PROVISION IN SECTION 10.02(A) OF THE MERGER AGREEMENT.....	9
A. Question Presented.....	9
B. Scope of Review.....	9
C. Merits Argument	9
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE PARTIES DID NOT INTEND FOR SECTION 10.02 OF THE MERGER AGREEMENT TO PERMIT A CLAIM FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARISING FROM FIRST- PARTY CLAIMS BETWEEN OR AMONG THE PARTIES TO THE MERGER AGREEMENT.....	13
A. Question Presented.....	13
B. Scope of Review.....	13
C. Merits Argument	13
1. The Court of Chancery correctly held that Section 10.02 of the Merger Agreement does not indicate an intention to allow an award of attorneys’ fees for a first-party action such as this one.....	13

2.	The parties included in the Merger Agreement a specific “prevailing-party” provision and, under well-established rules, the inclusion of that provision negates any notion that the more general indemnification provision could allow attorneys’ fees in a case such as this one.	16
3.	Great Hill’s new argument about harmonizing Sections 10(a) and (b) with Sections 10.02(c) and (d) is without merit.	19
III.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY DENIED GREAT HILL’S REQUEST FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES UNDER § 12.10 SINCE, UNDER THE PROPER ANALYSIS, GREAT HILL WAS NOT A PREVAILING PARTY.	22
A.	Question Presented	22
B.	Scope of Review.....	22
C.	Merits Argument	22
	REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THE FOUNDERS’ APPEAL	27
	ARGUMENT	27
I.	THE FOUNDERS PREVAILED ON THE CHIEF ISSUES IN THE CASE.	27
II.	THE MERGER AGREEMENT DID NOT GIVE THE COURT OF CHANCERY DISCRETION TO DENY FEES ENTIRELY TO PARTIES THAT PREVAILED ON THE CHIEF ISSUES IN THE CASE.	31
	CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashland LLC v. Samuel J. Heyman 1981 Continuing Trust</i> , 2020 WL 6582958 (Del. Super. Nov. 10, 2020)	15
<i>Cobalt Operating, LLC v. James Crystal Enters., LLC</i> , 2007 WL 2142926 (Del. Ch. July 20, 2007)	16
<i>DCV Holdings, Inc. v. ConAgra, Inc.</i> , 889 A.2d 954 (Del. 2005)	16, 17, 18
<i>Deere & Co. v. Exelon Generation Acquisitions, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 6879525 (Del. Super. Nov. 22, 2016)	15
<i>Delle Donne & Assocs., LLP v. Millar Elevator Serv. Co.</i> , 840 A.2d 1244 (Del. 2004)	16
<i>Elf Atochem North Am., Inc. v. Jaffari</i> , 727 A.2d 286 (Del. 1999)	33
<i>Great Hill Equity Partners IV, LP v. SIG Growth Equity Fund I</i> , <i>LLLP</i> , 2020 WL 948513 (Del. Ch. Feb. 27, 2020)	24, 25, 29, 34
<i>Great Hill Equity Partners IV, LP v. SIG Growth Equity Fund I</i> , <i>LLLP</i> , 2020 WL 7861336 (Del. Ch. Dec. 31, 2020)	14
<i>Kaung v. Cole Nat'l Corp.</i> , 884 A.2d 500 (Del. 2005)	32, 33
<i>Koval v. Peoples</i> , 431 A.2d 1284 (Del. Super. Ct. 1981)	23
<i>LaPoint v. AmerisourceBergen Corp.</i> , 970 A.2d 185 (Del. 2009)	16
<i>Lorenzetti v. Hodges</i> , 62 A.3d 1224 (Del. 2013)	25
<i>Mentor Graphics Corp. v. Shapiro</i> , 818 A.2d 959 (Del. 2003)	12

<i>Mrs. Fields Brand, Inc. v. Interbake Foods LLC</i> , 2018 WL 300454 (Del. Ch. Jan. 5, 2018).....	17, 23, 27
<i>NAMA Holdings, LLC v. Related World Market Center, LLC</i> , 922 A.2d 417 (Del. Ch. 2007)	9, 10
<i>In re Proffitt</i> , 2012 WL 3542202 (Del. Ch. Aug. 4, 2012).....	32
<i>Salamone v. Gorman</i> , 106 A.3d 354 (Del. 2014).....	9, 13, 22, 33
<i>TranSched Sys. Ltd. v. Versyss Transit Solutions, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 1415466 (Del. Super. Mar. 29, 2012).....	14, 17, 20
<i>World-Win Mktg., Inc. v. Ganley Mgmt. Co.</i> , 2009 WL 2534874 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2009).....	27
Other Authorities	
Del. Supr. Ct. R. 8.....	19
